NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 10: PENSION PLAN

Asset Class
Target

Allocation
Geometric Real
Rate of Return

U.S. Equities 11.50% 4.25%

Private Equity 25.00% 7.25%

Global Equities 2.50% 4.55%

International Equities-Developed 5.00% 4.25%

International Equities-Emerging 6.00% 4.75%

Investment-Grade Bonds 3.00% -0.85%

Strategic Credit 9.00% 2.11%

Direct Lending 16.00% 6.70%

Distressed Debt 4.00% 5.70%

REIT Equities 2.00% 3.45%

Master Limited Partnerships 2.00% 5.10%

Private Real Estate Partnerships 6.00% 4.90%

Hedge Funds 6.00% 1.85%

Cash Equivalents 2.00% -0.70%

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the
separately issued TCDRS financial report.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability/(Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the net pension liability (asset) of the District, calculated using the
discount rate of 7.60%, as well as what the District’s net pension liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher
than the current rate:

1% Decrease
(6.60%)

Discount Rate
(7.60%)

1% Increase
(8.60%)

District’s net pension liability (asset) $1,621,309 $911,578 $352,588

18

 HAYS COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #5

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 10: PENSION PLAN

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

Total
Pension

Liability (a)

Plan
Fiduciary Net
Position (b)

Net Pension
Liability/

(Asset) (a)-(b)

Balance at December 31, 2020 $2,174,279 $1,535,229 $639,050

Changes for the year:

Service cost 346,900 0 346,900

Interest on total pension liability 204,215 0 204,215

Effect of plan changes 0 0 0

Effect of economic/demographic gains or
losses 115,964 0 115,964

Effect of assumption changes or inputs 290,285 0 290,285

Refunds of contributions 0 0 0

Benefit payments 0 0 0

Administrative expenses 0 (1,624) 1,624

Member contributions 0 192,331 (192,331)

Net investment income 0 159,645 (159,645)

Employer contributions 0 319,196 (319,196)

Other 0 15,288 (15,288)

Balance at December 31, 2021 $3,131,643 $2,220,065 $911,578

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions
For the year ended September 30, 2021, the District recognized pension expense of $270,170.
At September 30, 2021, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience $27,937 $250,842

Changes in actuarial assumptions $7,853 $261,803

Net difference between projected and actual earnings $25,056 $0